XVII, 18 rows for training and nine (9) for testing. For stations V and XVIII, eighteen (18) rows for training 

and eight(8) for testing. Overall, there were one hundred sixty (162) rows of data for training; ninety (91) 

were for testing. The total number of data used in the research was two hundred and forty-one (241). Table 4 

shows the distribution of the count of data after splitting. 

TABLE 4 DISTRIBUTION OF TRAINING AND TESTING DATA 

Station Training Data Testing Data Summation per Station 

I 18 9 27 

II 18 9 27